DI-1784

DIAGNOSTICS -

AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM

DI8BO-01

DTC B1415/15

Air Duct Sensor Circuit (Driver Side)

CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION

This sensor detects the register temperature and sends the appropriate signals to the A/C ECU.

DTC No.

Detection Item

Trouble Area

B1415/15 Open or short in duct sensor circuit.

eDuct sensor.

*Harness or connector between duct sensor and A/C ECU.

*A/C ECU.
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INSPECTION[PROCEDURE

HINT:

In[¢ase[dflUsing[ihe[hand-[held[iester,[$tart[Ihelinspection[$tep 1[and[in[¢ase[dflhot[using[ihe[hand-held
tester,[$tart[from[$tep[2.

1] | Check[air[¢luct[$ensor(using[hand-held[iester.

PREPARATION:
Connect[ihe[hand-held[@ester[io[ihe[PLC3.
CHECK:
Check@he[air[duct[$ensor[Using[DATALIST.

B

2[] | Check[voltage[between[ierminals[TFACEDrand[$G-3[6f[A/C[ECU[¢onnector.

0K[> Check[and[teplace[A/C[ECU.

ON PREPARATION:

@ Remove[A/CECUWith[¢onnectors[$till[¢onnected.

CHECK:

(@O Turn[ignition[$witch[fo[DN.

(b)O Checklyoltagehetween[ferminals[TFACEDr@nd[$G-3 of
A/CECU[¢onnector[at[éach[fegister[lemperature.

OK:
SG-3 (-) TFACEDI[{+) Voltage:
p o767 at[25°C[{77°F): 1.8 -[2.2[V
at[50°C (122°F):[0.8 - 1.2[V
HINT:

As[ihe[iemperaturelincreases,[ihe[Voltage[dlecreases.

NG> Go to step 3.

@

Proceed[fo[mext¢ircuitlinspection$hown[on[problem[$symptoms(iable[{See[page[DI-1772).[How-
ever, if DTC B1415/15 is displayed, check and replace A/C ECU.
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DIAGNOSTICS[] — AIR[CONDITIONING[SYSTEM

3[] | Check[duct[$ensor.

Duct[Bensor

N16575

@

PREPARATION:
Remove[dluct[$ensor[{See[page[AC-86).
CHECK:
Check[Tesistance[petween[ierminals 1And[R[ P Huct[sensor
connector[at[éach[femperature.
OK:
Resistance:
at[@°C[{32°F): 14.5 - 19.0[k
at25°C[{77°F):[4.8 -[5.2[kQ
at50°C (122°F): 1.6 -[2.0[k<2
HINT:
As[the[lemperaturelincreases,[ihe[tesistance[dlecreases.

NG|> Replace[duct[$ensor.

(See[page[IN-35).

4[] | Check[harness[and[¢onnector[between[A/C[ECU[@and[¢luct[$ensor

@

NG> Repair or replace harness or connector.

Check and replace A/C ECU.
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